
Nos. 23-2358, 23-2359

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Seventh Circuit**

In re: Lion Air Flight JT 610 Crash

LAURA SMITH, as duly appointed representative and Independent Administrator
of the ESTATE OF ANDREW MANFREDI, deceased, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THE BOEING COMPANY, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

TERRENCE BUEHLER, Personal Representative and Independent Administrator
of the ESTATE OF LIU CHANDRA, deceased, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THE BOEING COMPANY, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Illinois, Hon. Thomas M. Durkin, Presiding
(Consolidated Case Nos. 18-cv-07686, 19-cv-01552, & 19-cv-07091)

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

SEAN DOMNICK

President

JEFFREY R. WHITE

Counsel of Record

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE

777 6th Street NW, #200

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 617-5620

jeffrey.white@justice.org

KEVIN MAHONEY

KREINDLER & KREINDLER LLP

485 Lexington Ave.

New York, NY 10017

(212) 687-8181

kmahoney@kreindler.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

American Association for Justice

August 28, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|------------|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| I. THE SEVENTH AMENDMENT PRESERVES APPELLANTS’ RIGHT TO TRY HER CLAIMS TO A JURY “INVIOLETE.” | 4 |
| A. The History of the Seventh Amendment..... | 4 |
| B. How Courts Interpret the Seventh Amendment. | 6 |
| C. Appellants Have a Seventh Amendment Right to a Jury Trial. | 7 |
| II. CONGRESS CANNOT SWEEP ALL HIGH SEAS DEATH CLAIMS INTO ADMIRALTY WITHOUT VIOLATING THE SEVENTH AMENDMENT..... | 10 |
| III. THE COURT CAN AVOID THE CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTION BY INTERPRETING DOHSA TO PROVIDE PERMISSIVE, NOT MANDATORY, ADMIRALTY JURISDICTION. | 12 |
| CONCLUSION | 14 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 15 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Atlantic & Gulf Stevedores, Inc., 369 U.S. 355 (1962).....14

Atlas Roofing Co. v. Occupational Safety & Health Rev. Comm’n, 430 U.S. 442 (1977)7

Crowell v. Benson, 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....7

Curtis v. Loether, 415 U.S. 189 (1974).....3, 6, 7

DeLovio v. Boit, 7 F. Cas. 418 (C.C.D. Mass. 1815).....8

Dennick v. R.R. Co., 103 U.S. 11 (1880).....9

Friedman v. Mitsubishi Aircraft Int’l, Inc., 678 F. Supp. 1064 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)13

Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg, 492 U.S. 33 (1989)6

Grayson v. Wickes Corp., 607 F.2d 1194 (7th Cir. 1979).....6, 7

Guidry v. Durkin, 834 F.2d 1465 (9th Cir. 1987).....12

Int’l Fin. Servs. Corp., 356 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2004)13

Le Caux v. Eden (1781) 99 Eng. Rep. 375 (KB)7, 8

Lebow v. Am. Trans Air, Inc., 86 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 1996).....6

Lindo v. Rodney and Another (1782) 99 Eng. Rep. 385 (KB)8

Marseilles Hydro Power, LLC v. Marseilles Land & Water Co., 299 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2002) 6, 9

Offshore Logistics, Inc. v. Tallentire, 477 U.S. 207 (1986)3, 13

Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore, 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....4

Parsons v. Bedford, 28 U.S. 433 (1830)10

Percival v Hickey, 18 Johns. 257 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1820).....9

Rogers v. Loether, 467 F.2d 1110 (7th Cir. 1972).....10, 12, 13

Ross v. Bernhard, 396 U.S. 531 (1970)9

South Port Marine, LLC v. Gulf Oil Ltd. P’ship, 56 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D. Me. 1999)11

Tull v. United States, 481 U.S. 412 (1987).....6, 9

United States v. Boeing Co., No. 4:21-cr-5-O, 2023 WL 5183058 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 9, 2023)11

United States v. ERR, LLC, 35 F.4th 405 (5th Cir. 2022).....5

United States v. One 1976 Mercedes Benz 280S, 618 F.2d 453 (7th Cir. 1980).....10

United States v. Turkette, 452 U.S. 576 (1981) 13

United States v. UCB, Inc., 970 F.3d 835 (7th Cir. 2020) 12

Wooddell v. Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Local 71, 502 U.S. 93 (1991)..... 7

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1332..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1333..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1441..... 13

Crime Victims’ Rights Act (“CVRA”), 18 U.S.C. § 3771..... 11

Death on the High Seas Act (“DOHSA”), 46 U.S.C. §§ 30301–08 (2006)..... 3, 12

Other Authorities

Charles W. Wolfram, *The Constitutional History of the Seventh Amendment*, 57 MINN. L. REV. 639 (1973) 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 38..... 4, 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9..... 4

Hon. William G. Young, *An Open Letter to U.S. District Judges*, 50 FED. LAW. 30 (July 2003)..... 10

Jeffrey Robert White, *The Civil Jury: 200 Years Under Siege*, 36(6) TRIAL 22 (June 2000)..... 5

Matthew P. Harrington, *The Economic Origins of the Seventh Amendment*, 87 IOWA L. REV. 145 (Oct. 2001) 4

Matthew P. Harrington, *The Legacy of the Colonial Vice-Admiralty Courts (Part II)*, 27 J. MAR. L. & COM. 323 (1996) 4

Rebecca Hollander-Blumoff, *The Psychology of Procedural Justice in the Federal Courts*, 63 HASTINGS L. J. 127 (2011)..... 10

See Angela M. Jones et al., *Perspective Differences in Trial Process: A Comparison of Judges, Juries and Litigants*, 26(1) PSYCHIATRY, PSYCH. & L. 87 (2019) 10

THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE (U.S. 1776) 4

Theodore M. Cooperstein, *Letters of Marque and Reprisal: The Constitutional Law and Practice of Privateering*, 40 J. MAR. L. & COM. 221 (2009)..... 7

U.S. CONST. amend. VII..... 5, 6, 14

U.S. CONST. art III, § 2, cl. 3 5
